

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**DAVID RODRIGUEZ, individually and on behalf  
of all others similarly situated,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY,**

**Defendant.**

**No. 17 Civ. 22652**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENT, CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT  
CLASS, APPOINTMENT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVE AND COUNSEL, AND  
APPROVAL OF PLAINTIFF'S PROPOSED NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 2**

I. PRE-SUIT OUTREACH..... 2

II. OVERVIEW OF LITIGATION..... 2

III. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS ..... 5

**SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS ..... 6**

I. PROGRAMMATIC RELIEF ..... 6

II. MONETARY RELIEF ..... 7

III. CLASS MEMBERS ..... 7

IV. INDIVIDUAL CLASS MEMBER RELIEF ..... 8

V. CLASS MEMBER RELEASES ..... 9

VI. ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARD ..... 10

VII. UNCLAIMED FUNDS ..... 11

VIII. SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR ..... 12

**CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT PROCEDURE..... 12**

**ARGUMENT..... 13**

I. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE.. 13

A. *Plaintiff Faced Significant Risk at Trial (Factor 1)*..... 15

B. *The Settlement Is Fair Given the Range of Possible Recovery (Factors 2, 3)*. ..... 16

C. *Litigation Would be Complex, Costly, and Long (Factor 4)*. ..... 18

D. *The Class Will Likely Approve of the Settlement (Factor 5)*. ..... 18

E. *The Parties Have Completed Sufficient Discovery to Evaluate the Claims and Defenses (Factor 6)*..... 19

II. CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS IS APPROPRIATE. .... 20

A.	<i>Numerosity Is Satisfied.</i>	20
B.	<i>Commonality Is Satisfied.</i>	20
C.	<i>Typicality Is Satisfied.</i>	21
D.	<i>Plaintiff Will Adequately Protect the Interests of the Settlement Class.</i>	22
E.	<i>Certification Is Proper Under Rule 23(b)(2).</i>	23
F.	<i>Certification Is Also Proper Under Rule 23(b)(3).</i>	24
	1. Common Questions Predominate.	24
	2. A Class Action Is a Superior Mechanism.	25
III.	PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL.	26
IV.	THE NOTICE AND CLAIM FORM ARE APPROPRIATE.	27
	<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>28</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Alhassid v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 307 F.R.D. 684 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....	22
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Assoc. for Disabled Am., Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	13, 19
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Busby v. JRHBW Realty, Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 654 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Cheney v. Cyberguard Corp.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 484 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	20
<i>Diakos v. HSS Sys., LLC</i> , No. 14 Civ. 61784, 2016 WL 3702698 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 5, 2016).....	16
<i>Ferron v. Kraft Heinz Foods Co.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 62136, 2021 WL 1617911 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 19, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....	13, 14
<i>Fresco v. Auto Data Direct, Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 61063, 2007 WL 2330895 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2007) .....	13, 15
<i>Fuller v. Becker &amp; Poliakoff, P.A.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 697 (M.D. Fla. 2000).....	20
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	20
<i>Giles v. Ireland</i> , 742 F.2d 1366 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	23

*Holmes v. Continental Can Co.*,  
706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983) .....23, 24

*Horton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
855 F. Supp. 825 (E.D.N.C. 1994).....13

*Ibrahim v. Acosta*,  
326 F.R.D. 696 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....23

*Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc.*,  
130 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1997) .....25

*Jairam v. Colourpop Cosmetics, LLC*,  
No. 19 Civ. 62438, 2020 WL 5848620 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 1, 2020) .....27

*Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC*,  
No. 18 Civ. 12344, 2020 WL 5553312 (11th Cir. Sep. 17, 2020).....10, 11

*Just. v. Rheem Mfg. Co.*,  
318 F.R.D. 687 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....22

*Klay v. Humana, Inc.*,  
382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) .....25

*Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.*,  
406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005) .....16, 19

*Palm Beach Golf Ctr.-Boca, Inc. v. Sarris*,  
311 F.R.D. 688 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....21

*Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors*,  
209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000) .....22

*Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.*,  
601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010) .....24, 25

*Sims v. Montgomery Cnty. Comm’n*,  
766 F. Supp. 1052 (M.D. Ala. 1990) .....24

*Smith v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co.*,  
No. 09 Civ. 60646, 2010 WL 2401149 (S.D. Fla. June 15, 2010) ..... *passim*

*In re Smith*,  
926 F.2d 1027 (11th Cir. 1991) .....14

*In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.*,  
220 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....21

*Torres v. Bank of Am. (In re Checking Account)*,  
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....14

*Tyson Foods Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....24

*Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009) .....21

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....20, 23

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir.2005).....16

*Wynn v. Dixieland Food Stores, Inc.*,  
125 F.R.D. 696 (M.D. Ala. 1989) (certifying class of Black applicants and  
employees raising section 1981 claims, finding Rule 23(b)(2) “particularly  
applicable to employment discrimination class actions”).....23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*

4 Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 13:10 (5th ed.  
2017) .....12

Manual for Complex Litifation (Third) (1995).....14

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2021) .....13

U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., Approximate Active DACA Recipients:  
Country of Birth As of February 28, 2019,  
[https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%  
20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/All%20Form%20Types/DACA/2  
\\_Approximate\\_Active\\_DACA\\_Recipients\\_Demographics\\_-  
\\_Feb\\_28\\_2019.pdf](https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/All%20Form%20Types/DACA/20Approximate_Active_DACA_Recipients_Demographics_-_Feb_28_2019.pdf). .....17
